MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

the honorable Frederick H. Allen, the sum of six hundred dollars, CHAP. 465. out of any money not otherwise appropriated, as a compensation for additional services as judge of the district court for the eastern district, from the twenty-fifth day of September, eighteen hundred and forty-three, the day of the resignation of the honorable Anson G. Chandler, to the first day of April, eighteen hundred forty-four, when the law took effect changing the limits of the said eastern district.

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

Chapter 465.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That for the purposes of building a mill for manufac- Infavor of Passa. turing lumber into boards, clapboards and shingles on the Indian ans. township of the Passamaquoddy Indians, there be paid out of their fund which has accumulated for stumpage from tresspassers on the Indian township of said tribe, now in the hands of the agent of said tribe, or to be collected from said tresspassers by said agent, the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars. And the governor, with advice of council, is hereby authorized to appoint an agent for the purpose of erecting the mills aforesaid who shall give bonds to the state for the faithful execution of his trust. The accounts of such agent shall be examined and allowed by the governor and council and the amount so allowed by them shall be paid to such agent by the agent of said tribe of Indians; and the governor and council may in their discretion require said Indian agent to advance such portion of the amount as they shall deem expedient.

[Approved July 31, 1846.]

Chapter 466.

Resolves relating to education in the Madawaska settlements.

Resolved, That so much of the unexpended balance of the ap-Education in the propriation made in eighteen hundred and forty-five for the support tlements. of schools in the Madawaska settlements, as may be necessary to fulfill the contracts for teaching entered into by the superintendent prior to the thirty-first day of May last, is hereby re-appropriated and

CHAP. 467. allowed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated to be paid to such persons as the governor and council may be satisfied, on the report of the superintendent or otherwise, are equitably entitled to the same.

> Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to make such reasonable allowance as they may deem proper to the superintendent for services actually performed by him, subsequent to the said thirty-first day of May.

> > [Approved August 4, 1846.]

Chapter 467.

Resolve limiting the sale of timber on the public lands.

Limiting the sale of timber on the public lands.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is prohibited from granting permits to cut timber either on the lands belonging to the state of Maine, separately, or on lands belonging to the state of Maine and commonwealth of Massachusetts jointly, lying on the St. John river or its tributaries; provided however, that in order to enable those persons having permits the past winter to finish their suspended operations, the land agent be authorized to grant permits to persons having large amounts of supplies in the woods, not consumed, or large quantities of timber cut and made, but not hauled; the price of the stumpage to be fixed by the land agent, and no individual or firm shall receive a permit for more than one team.

[Approved August 4, 1846.]

Chapter 468.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer to receive certain moneys allowed under the treaty of Washington.

Treasurer authorized to receive certain moneys allowed under the treaty of Washington

Resolved, That the treasurer of this state is hereby authorized and directed to draw for and receive any moneys, which have been or may hereafter be allowed by the government of the United States under the provisions of the treaty of Washington for the benefit of individual claimants for losses sustained or expenses incurred in consequence of the operations of the state, in defending the "disputed territory" in eighteen hundred and thirty-nine and eighteen hundred and forty, and to pay over the same to the said claimants or their legal representatives on the warrant of the governor, who is